

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE

Original: 2404

November 17, 2004

Robert E. Nyce Executive Director Independent Regulatory Review Commission 14th Floor 333 Market Street Harrisburg, PA 17101

Re.

L-00040166/Regulation #57-234/IRRC #2505 Public Utility Security Planning and Readiness 52 Pa. Code Chapter 101

NOV 17 PM 3: 15

1 1

Dear Executive Director Nyce:

The above-referenced regulation has been scheduled for consideration and action at the Independent Regulatory Review Commission's public meeting on November 18, 2004. This letter is to inform you that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is withdrawing this regulation from consideration.

Sincerely,

Bohdan R. Pankiw

Chief Counsel

cc:

Honorable Robert J. Flick, Majority Chairman, House Consumer Affairs Committee Honorable Joseph Preston, Jr., Democratic Chairman, House Consumer Affairs Committee Honorable Robert M. Tomlinson, Chairman, Senate Consumer Protection and Professional Licensure Committee

Honorable Lisa M. Boscola, Minority Chairman, Senate Consumer Protection and Professional Licensure Committee

Chairman Wendell F. Holland, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Vice Chairman Robert K. Bloom, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commissioner Glen R. Thomas, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commissioner Kim Pizzingrilli, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Acting Executive Director Karen Oill Moury, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission